reconciliation of the shareholders’ equity, statement of operations, statement of comprehensive loss and
statement of changes in shareholders’ equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to the equity in
accordance with IFRSs at the transition date of May 1, 2010 is disclosed in Note 3.2.1 of the Company’s
condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended July 31, 2011.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended April 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

2.2 Transition from Canadian GAAP to International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2.2 The following are reconciliations of the shareholders’ equity, statement of operations, statement of
comprehensive loss and statement of changes in shareholders’ equity reported in accordance with Canadian
GAAP to the same statements in accordance with IFRSs for the year ended April 30, 2011:

Effect of transition

Reconciliation of financial position at April 30, 2011 CGAAP to IFRS IFRS

Note

ASSETS

CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents 7,545$   -$   7,545$

Short-term investments 19,022 -   19,022

Trade and other receivables 9,099 -   9,099

Inventories i 4,010 (46)   3,964

Derivative assets 2,101 -   2,101

Income taxes receivable 206 -   206

Prepaid expenses i 815 (9)   806

42,798 (55)   42,743

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT I & ii 25,209 (1,149)   24,060

INTANGIBLE ASSETS  i 912 (5)   907

DEFERRED PENSION ASSETS iii 1,690 (1,690)   (0)

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS vi 1,447 452   1,899

72,056$   (2,447)$   69,609$

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities iv 9,191$   (503)$   8,688$

Provisions iv -   502 502

RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION iii -   2,977 2,977

OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS v 978 (137) 841

PROVISIONS iv -   358 358

DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES vi 3,369 (1,060) 2,309

13,538 2,137 15,675

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL 54,166 -   54,166

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 1,946 -   1,946

ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (LOSS) i 129 (1,012) (883)

RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT) 2,277 (3,572) (1,295)

58,518 (4,584) 53,934

72,056$   (2,447)$   69,609$

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended April 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

Year ended April 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share

amounts) Note CGAAP

Effect of transition to

IFRS
 IFRS

SALES 87,405 -   87,405

COST OF GOODS SOLD I,ii,iii & v 62,139 (416) 61,723

GROSS MARGIN 25,266 416 25,682

EXPENSES

Selling, general and administrative iii & v 22,103 (190) 21,913

Unrealized foreign exchange loss i 365 (263) 102

Unrealized derivatives gain (1,081) -   (1,081)

Investment income (525) -   (525)

20,862 (453) 20,409

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 4,404 869   5,273

INCOME TAXES vi 1,549 149 1,698

NET INCOME 2,855 720 3,575

BASIC INCOME PER SHARE 0.19$   0.24$

DILUTED INCOME PER SHARE 0.19$   0.24$

Note - These interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor

INSCAPE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) CGAAP IFRS

NET (INCOME) LOSS 2,855$   720 3,575$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS, NET OF TAXES

  Unrealized gains on derivatives designated as cash flow

hedges

78 -   78

  Reclassification of gains on derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges to income (6,980) -   (6,980)

Income tax relating to derivatives 2,039 -   2,039

  Exchange gain on translating foreign operations i -   (559)   (559)

-

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS, NET OF TAXES (4,863) (559) (5,422)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS , NET OF TAXES (2,008)$   161 (1,847)$

Note - These interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended April 30, 2012
(Unaudited)(continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Year Ended April 30, 2011

Share

Capital

Contributed

Surplus

Unrealized

gain (loss)

on

derivatives

Cumulative

Translation

gain (loss)

Deficit

[…]

Other comprehensive loss IFRS adjustments -   -   -   (559)   -   (559)

Total comprehensive loss -   -   (4,863)   (559)   3,575   (1,847)

Share Repurchase (2,893)   1,862   -   -   -   (1,031)

BALANCE - per IFRS April 30, 2011 54,166$   1,946$   129$   (1,012)$   (1,295)$   53,934$

Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Income

(Loss) ("AOCI")

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended April 30, 2012
(Unaudited) (continued)

2.2 Transition from Canadian GAAP to International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2.3 The following are reconciliations of the statement of operations and statement of comprehensive
loss reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to the same statements in accordance with IFRSs for the
three months ended April 30, 2011:

Three months ended April 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share

amounts) Note CGAAP

Effect of transition to

IFRS
 IFRS

SALES 19,855 -   19,855

COST OF GOODS SOLD I,ii,iii & v 14,722 (114) 14,608

GROSS MARGIN 5,133 114 5,247

EXPENSES

Selling, general and administrative iii & v 5,687 (161) 5,526

Unrealized foreign exchange loss i 216 (159) 57

Unrealized derivatives gain (408) -   (408)

Investment income (171) -   (171)

5,324 (320) 5,004

INCOME BEFORE TAXES (191) 434   243

INCOME TAXES vi 15 62 77

NET INCOME (206) 372 166

BASIC INCOME PER SHARE (0.01)$   0.01$

DILUTED INCOME PER SHARE (0.01)$   0.01$

Note - These interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor

INSCAPE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) CGAAP IFRS

NET (INCOME) LOSS (206)$   372 166$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS, NET OF TAXES

  Unrealized gains on derivatives designated as cash flow

hedges

(128) -   (128)

  Reclassification of gains on derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges to income (1,369) -   (1,369)

Income tax relating to derivatives 445 -   445

  Exchange gain on translating foreign operations i -   (402)   (402)

-

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS, NET OF TAXES (1,052) (402) (1,454)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS , NET OF TAXES (1,258)$   (30) (1,288)$

Note - These interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended April 30, 2012
(Unaudited)(continued)

2.2 Transition from Canadian GAAP to International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2.4 The conversion to IFRS has no impact on the Company’s cash flows. The following is an
explanation of the IFRS adjustments noted in the above reconciliations:

(i) Foreign exchange translation
Under Canadian GAAP, the temporal method was used to translate the balance sheet of a U.S.